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students in Delhi, but We said that this was not correct. After all, we have to give education and not merely admission to colleges. That is why w~
have (.'orne to this conclusion.

Shrlmatl Savitrl Nlpm: What steps are the Government going to take ..

Mr. Speaker: He has already stated those.
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Shrl M. C. Chagla: I do not know whether it is right to relax the rules for recognition. The rules of recognition are based on the fact that the colleges should have a minimum of efficiency. I think it would mean deterioration of educational st,mdards if we relaxed th(~ rules of recognition, but that would not come in the way of thosc who want to get into colleges.
That is why we have arrived at this compromise, at this solution, that instead of having new buildings, we should create more facilities in the existing colleges.

Shri Bade: Why does not he give recognition to new colleges?

Mr. Speaker: He has already explained.

Shri C. K. Bhaitacharyya: During the time when Dr. Shrlmali was the Education Minister, I raised this question that, considering the iiifficuities of transport and considering the time wasted by the students in getting to and in getting back from, colleges. colleges 'might be opened for each newly developed region in Delhi, each of which is almost growing as a township; Dr. Shrimali stated that attempts would be made in that direction.
Could I k~ow from the hon. Minister if that suggestion of the previous Edu_
cation Minister has received any fur·
ther consideration?

Shrl M. C. Charla: Yes. Sir; admission to colleges is, as far as possible, on a zonal basis; we cater to the popu_
lation living near a college to the extent possible and as far as I know, now most of the students who have to go to colleges have not to travel a long distance.
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Iqbal Singh): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement
(a) The difference in the price charged by petrol pumps of Indian Oil and petrol pumps of other companies, prior to 20th August 1965 arose as a result of roundin& 01I the price to the nearest paisa' This differencc ceased to exist frOm that date, because with the increase in excise duty, the selling price of the Indian Oil CO'mpany, rounded off to the nearest paisa, became equal to the price of other oil companies.

(b) The reductions made by the Oil Companies are credited to the general revenues by the levy of additional (non recoverable) duties as a revenue raising measure. Besides, the reductions achieved from time to time cannot always be adequately reflected in the final consumer's price.

(c) The cost of production of crude oil in India is more than the cost of production in middle east.

(d) From 1-2-1966, the producers
of indigenous crude oil, save in the cases in which a different basis for price fixation may exist under any agreement between Government and the producer, receive a price that is not less than the landed cost (exclusive of import duty, if any) calculated on the basis of the full posted F.O.B. prices of analogous crudes imported from the Middle East. On imported crude. a protective duty has been levied from that date so as to make the final cost to the consumer approximately equal to the price of indigenous crude determined as above.
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Shrl P. C, Bo.--b.: Is it a fact that the prices of indigenous petroleum products are fixed not on the basis ot actual cost of crude extraction, but on the basis of a certain raised price of crude; if so, by what percentage is it raised, any why is Government obliged to protect the foreign oil companies by selling indigenous products at an increased price rather than compelling th .. m to compete with Indian oil?

Tb. Minister of Petroleum and Cbemical. (Sbri Alagesan): Our refining industry is still more dependent upon imported crude than upon indigenous crude. While importing crude, W(' were successful in getting increasing rates of discounts. While we got increasing fa tes of discounts, since the crude price was fixed on the parity of th(> pric(' of imported crude, We were paying less and less to the indigenous crude. As the hon. Member said, there is no relatic,-, between the cost of production and the price we were paying. We were relating it to the strict import parity principle up till the end of Januarv this year. From 1st February we fixed the price in a maRner that will help the indigenous crude production. and that was related to the undiscounted posted price as it is called, and included in it the insurance, ocean freight etc. That higher price we are now paying to the indigenou!1i crude.

Sbri Kaura: Therefore, the consumers have to pay more.

Shri AJal'uan: No, the consumer prices stay where they are.
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Sbri AJal'esan: The recammendations of the Damle Commission were accepted in toto, and they were current until recently. Later on we appointed another committee which went into this question, They calculated the reasonable marllin ot proftt, the expenditure that should be allowed to the companies etc., and they made recommendation.. It is on those latest recommendations that we have' ftxed the prices of oil products,

Sbrl S. C. Samaala: May 1 know the maximum eost of production of crude oil in the country and the landed cost of the imported crude oil in-
including the freight charge? May I know what steps bave been taken to do away with the difference that exists?

Shrl Alal'-": It i. a somewbat complicated question,

Shrl "lIP: You are making it more complicated.


Shrt AlareuD: I shall try to simplify it as far as posible and I hope I shall carry conviction to the han. member. The point is that we have to pay a p,ice to the indigenous crude.
Till the end of January, as I said, it was related to import parity, that meant that We had to allow for the discount that we were getting On imported crude. Now, what we have done is that while getting the discount We have made sn arrangement by which we pay a higher price to indigenous crude. We do not take the discount into account in paying for indigenous crude but we earn the discount and we get the advantage of the discount on imported crude. We pay a little more to the indigenous crude and the difference is mopped up by a protective duty.
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Shri MaD Stllh P. Patel: Is there any parity of the production of the crude oil whereby the mobil oil shortage may not be created because of the reduction of the price of high speed diesel oil?

Shrl Iqbal Slnrh: We have got enough mobil all; there is nO mobil oil shortage. The only shorta,e Is of fuel oil.

Shri RaDla: Is it a Iact that government have receiv~d protests from Bombay about the shortage of variou& kinds of oil including kerosene oil and also complaints that the local companies were not permitted to place. sufficient supplies in the market for reasons best known to government as a result of whiCh there were hu,e queues in Bombay far several days?

Shri Alacesan: It is true that we-have received a telegram and a letter fro·.n two emincnt members of the hon.
Member's party. I have also replied to that. They were not fully informed of the facts. In fact We are giving thl>
largest quantity of kerosene to the state of Maharashtra (An Hon. Member: Why); it is based on past consumption. In spite of that it is true that there were long queues at the shops and, we sent an officer to dis-CllSS with the minister and the secretary concerned and by facts and figures it was shown to the state government that whatever quantity was allotted has been made available to the area, that is Boinbay city and Maharashtra, and there was enoup and more kerosene.

Shrl Ranca: No, Sir.

Shri Alagesan: In ract our officer-pointed out that while at present th.,.
Maharashtra government was allowing only five litres per month per family, the quantity that has been given is such that they can even give' ten litres per family per month.

Shri RaDga: What happened thenT
They made supplies which would enable them to distribute ten litres and the local goverlTment supplies only five litre. to the people. The result is long queues. They say the officer explained these things. Has that solved the problem? r. it merely a problem of drawing lots Let them convince their own fellow-leader"
Bombay leader, Shri S. K. Patil. He come. from there.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He sai.!
efforts have been made. Shri Chettiar_


Ora! Answer. VAISAKHA 7, 1888 (SAKA) Oral Answers 132#

SbrI R. Ramanathan Chettlar: Has it come to the notice of the Government that there is acute shortage of kerosene in the Madras State and .. Iso there is a shortage of diesel which is used by buses and lorries, and is it due to the faulty distribution by the oil companies and whether the Minister has made enquiries and, If 50, what steps will the Government take to send more supplies to the Madras
State?

Shri Alagesan: We have recei\'ed information, There is no kero.ume shortage in Madras. But we have received information that there is shortage of high speed diesel oil in Madras, especially in the southern di.-
tricts of Madras. We are arranging additional supplies to go to that area.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Just now. III reply to 8hri Ranga, the Mmister has said that the supply position Of kerosene in Maharashtra was such that if necessary they could supply 10 litres per family, if I heard him correctly.
May I know why the insistent demand from West Bengal, that the present rationed quantity of only 0.5 litrc per head should be increased, is not met, when they are able to supply 10 lit res per family in Maharashtra? Why is this discrimination?

Sbri Ranga: There is a big mystery over the whole business.

Shri A1acesan: There is no mystery at all. As I said, we are supplying it, and we have fixed State-wise quotas for kerosene, whieh are themselves based upon past consumption. We take the past consumption figures and whatever was being consumed in the past-

Shrl Tallamanda Reddy: Why is there such a margin between Calcutta and Bombay?

Shri AIacesaa: I do not think it is such a wide margin. Based upon past consumption figures, we have fixed State-wise quotas tor kerosene. In tact, it has come to our knowledgp that the new dealer. that were licensed newly by the West Bengal Government were not able to 11ft the kerosene st'ock. (Interruption) Yesterday, I hav,e sent a telegram to th,· Chief Minister pf west Bengal that until their dealers are able to lift the stock, they may permit the agents of the oil companies to sell to the consumers on their cards.

Shrt K. N. Tiwary: Generally it is stated on behalf of the Government that there is shortage of kerosene oil, diesel oil and petrol in Maharoshlra and Gujarat, May I know what is the -position in Bihar? What is the demand of Bihar and what percentage·
of the demand is being met by the Central Government?

Mr. Speaker: That i. a question of detail,

Shri Iqbal Singh: This is a mattel' of detail. Ii the hon. Member gives notice, we will supply the information.

Shrl AIapsaa: I can answer the question.

Mr. Speaker: Dr. Ranen Sen,

Shri K. N. Tiwary: The hon. Minist.r is replying. Sir.

Mr. Speaker: He said he wants notice.

Shrl K. N, Tiwary: The hon, Ministcr wants to reply,

Shri Alagesan: I was only going to say that we are supplying to Bihar.
The quota of Bihar is 12,500 tonnes per mensem.

Dr; Ranen Sen: The hon. Minister said that there is no actual shortage of kerosene oil in our country, That is what he said. But. is it known to the Minister that in spit. of the fact that there is no serious shortage of kerosene oil in India. proper distribution of the oil" is not being done and could not be done in the villages because of the fact that the small tins or canisters which were being prepared by the three foreign oil companies are now not available. as these factories that were preparing them are being gradually closcd down and the machinery is being dismantled and sold out to the other campanies? If this is known to the Minister, what steps is he going tv Lake in order to see that these tins are produced and they are regularly sent out and properly supplied to the remotest village?

Shrl AlaeelaD: In fact. it has been my stand that since we are having kerosene almost equal to the demand by internal production as well as by import, there should not be any scarcity developing in any part of the country, even in the remotest corner, if proper distribution arrangements are made. That is why I have been urging upon the State Governments to tighten up their distribution arrangements. About the manufacture of tins. that is a separat~ question. I do not think distribution is affected for want of tins alone. At the same time, we ourselves took the initiative in seeing that because of the foreign exc.hange involved, the quota of tin for four gallon container they were manufacturing was reduced. When that was reduced, they had to close
.down the factory. Even so, we are going into the question and when we are in full" possession of the facts, we are thinking of advising the Indian
·Oil Corporation to take over one or two of these factories.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri
Madhu Limaye.
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'Scarelty Conditions In OandakarllllYIl

01367 Shrl Madbu LUnaye: Will lhe 'Ministe~ of Lalloar, Employment auci BehabWtatiOll be pleased to state:

(al whether acute scarcity conditions have been prevailing in the Dan-

·dakaran:,. area; ann

(b) if so, the relief measures take" by the State and· the Central Governments in regard thereto?

Tbe Deputy Minister In the Millis. try of Labour, Employment and Re·
habilitation (Shrl D. R. Chavanl: (a)
There has been extensive crop failure as a result of insufficient rains during the last agricultural season in most of the Tehsils of the Bastar Distrirt. The whole Of Koraput District has also been affected by drought.

(b) A large number of relief works have been undertaken by the State Governments in these areas. DandD-
karanya Project Administration have also stepped up the prog",mme of public works in the displaced persons' resettlement zones to provide employ ...
ment to the displaced persons and the Adivasis in those areas.

Fair price shops haVe been opened for supply of foodgrains by the State Governments as well as by Dandll-
karanya Project Administration. Arrangements have also been made fur free supply of Ioodgrains to the infirm and the old and free distribution of milk powder to children and pre·
gnant and nursing mothers.
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Sbri Oajl: I thought the hon. member had made a mistake. If the question was addressed to the Food Minister, it should be answered by him. 1 do not think this minister will be able to reply to half of our supplementaries.

Shrl Suren4ranath Dwtvedy: It if a different authority. They are not responsible for this.

!!J&rl Oajl: The scarcity is about food.

